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DECISION


Terry D. Johnson is subject to discipline because he tested positive for cocaine and possessed the drug while on duty as a peace officer.

Procedure


On May 16, 2007, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Johnson’s peace officer license.  Johnson was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on May 18, 2007.  We held a hearing on the complaint on January 30, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Although notified of the time, date and location of the hearing, neither Johnson nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter was ready for our decision on March 18, 2008, when the Director’s brief was filed.  
Findings of Fact
1. Johnson is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times. 
2. On December 12, 2005, Johnson worked for the St. Louis County Police Department (“the Department”).
3. The Department had a random drug testing program in place, and on December 12, 2005, Johnson provided a urine sample to Quest Diagnostics Lab.
4. Johnson tested positive for cocaine.  Johnson possessed cocaine while on duty.
5. The Department’s medical review officer, Dr. Horacio Marafioti, reviewed the test and determined that none of the medications that Johnson was taking would have resulted in the positive test.  Johnson had had no recent dental work involving Novocain, which might have resulted in a positive test.  Johnson had not come into recent contact with any narcotics that might have resulted in a positive test.
6. Using cocaine is in violation of the Department’s policy, Improper Use of Intoxicants, Article 23.4 of the St. Louis County Code of Conduct/Discipline Manual.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Johnson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director’s exhibits consist of Johnson’s drug test results.  A recent Missouri case found that laboratory reports, by themselves, used to prove cocaine possession was “testimonial evidence” and was hearsay.
  Its admission in a criminal case against a defendant violated the Confrontation Clause.  In 
administrative hearings, where no objection is made, hearsay evidence in the records can and must be considered.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, which states:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:


(1) Is unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with reasonable competency or reasonable safety as a result of a mental condition, including alcohol or substance abuse;
*   *   *


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

Mental Condition – Subdivision (1)

The functions of a peace officer include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”
  Competence, when referring to an occupation, is the “actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to the disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.


The Director offers no evidence other than the positive drug test and testimony that using cocaine is against the Department’s policy.  While reporting to work with cocaine in his system is serious, this one instance is not sufficient evidence to allow us to make a finding about Johnson’s mental condition or substance abuse problem.
  The Director has failed to prove that 
Johnson has a continuous mental condition, including cocaine intoxication, that rendered him “unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with reasonable competency or safety.”
  The Director has not carried his burden of proving cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(1).

Act on Active Duty – Subdivision (3)

The Director argues that testing positive for cocaine while on duty
 involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.  We would need more evidence before determining whether this one instance posed a reckless disregard for safety.  But we can determine whether it involves moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]


The Director is not seeking discipline for committing a criminal offense, which might be cause for discipline regardless of when the conduct occurred.  This subdivision is more specific.  The Director must prove that the act in question occurred while Johnson was on duty.  The Director did not prove that Johnson took the cocaine while on duty, but only that he tested positive for it.  If this is proof that Johnson possessed the cocaine while on duty, this act would involve moral turpitude.


Johnson possessed cocaine in that he tested positive for having the substance in his system.  The court in State Board of Nursing v. Berry
 found that knowledge and intent to 
possess a drug cannot be inferred from a positive drug test.  In 2001, the legislature reacted to this ruling with regard to certain boards and commissions.  Section 620.151 states:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant that test[s] positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.  The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant.

Even without the presumption, we find that Johnson possessed cocaine while on active duty, an act that involves moral turpitude.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Johnson’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(3).  


SO ORDERED on April 28, 2008.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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